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SEL-487B-0 Worksheets

Use these worksheets in conjunction with Section 1: System Configuration Guideline and Application Examples in the SEL-487B-0 Applications Handbook.

Protection Functions Selection

Use Table 1 to determine which protection functions are to be used and enabled.
Use Table 2 to outline additional functions to be implemented with SELogic.

Table 1: Standard Protection Functions

	Protection Function
	Selection
	Comments

	CT ratio mismatch smaller than 10:1
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Circuit breaker status logic
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Disconnect monitor logic
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Differential protection
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Dynamic zone selection logic
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Sensitive differential protection
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Zone supervision logic
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Zone-switching supervision logic
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Coupler security logic
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Circuit breaker failure protection
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Instantaneous overcurrent protection
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Time overcurrent protection
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Phase voltage elements
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	

	Zero- or negative-sequence voltage elements
	Y FORMCHECKBOX 

	N FORMCHECKBOX 

	


Table 2: User-Defined Functions

	Identify logic functions that are not part of the standard logic in the relay

	1.

	2.

	3.

	4.

	5.

	6.

	7.

	8.

	9.

	10.

	11.

	12.


Number of SEL-487B Relays

Insert specifications of the bus system to be protected into Table 3. Then use Table 4 to determine how many relays are required.
Table 3: Input Bus Topology Parameters
	Number of per-phase CTs at the station = Number of current channels required =
	

	Number of per-phase bus sections at the station = Number of bus-zones required =
	


Table 4: Determine Number of SEL-487B-0 Relays
	Number of Relays
	Three-Phase Terminals
	Current Channels
	Three-Phase Bus-Zones

	1
	6
	18
	2

	2
	9
	27
	3

	3
	18
	54
	6


Number of SEL-487B I/O Boards
Use Table 5 to determine the number of inputs required for your bus topology. For more information, see “Control Inputs” in “Shared Configuration Attributes” in section 2 of the SEL‑487B-0 User’s Guide. See “Number of Relays and I/O Boards” in Application 1 in section 1 of the SEL‑487B-0 Applications Handbook for an example on how to identify relay inputs.
Use Table 6 to determine how many outputs are required. For more information, see “Control Outputs” in “Shared Configuration Attributes” in section 2 of the SEL‑487B-0 User’s Guide.
Use Table 7 to determine how many interface boards (INT4) are required, if any.
Table 5: Number of Relay Inputs
	Number of disconnect monitoring logics =
	
	• 2 =
	Number of relay inputs required (disconnect) =
	

	Other inputs required =
	
	
	+
	

	
	
	
	Total inputs required =
	


Table 6: Number of Relay Output Contacts

	High-Speed, High Interrupting Output Contacts Required:
	

	Standard Output Contacts Required:
	


Table 7: Main Board and Interface Board Contacts

	
	Inputs
	Outputs

	
	Grouped
	Independent
	Standard
	High-Speed, High-Current Interrupt

	Main Board
	2
	5
	8
	0

	High Speed Interface Board
	18
	6
	2
	6

	Standard Interface Board
	18
	6
	8
	0


1 Main board per relay.

7U chassis size supports a maximum of two optional Interface boards.
9U chassis size supports a maximum of four optional Interface boards.
Input-to-Relay Function Allocation and Alias Assignment

Table 8: CT-to-Analog Channel Allocation, and CT Alias Assignment

	Analog Channel
	Terminal
	Alias

	I01
	
	

	I02
	
	

	I03
	
	

	I04
	
	

	I05
	
	

	I06
	
	

	I07
	
	

	I08
	
	

	I09
	
	

	I10
	
	

	I11
	
	

	I12
	
	

	I13
	
	

	I14
	
	

	I15
	
	

	I16
	
	

	I17
	
	

	I18
	
	


Table 9: Bus-Zone Alias Assignment

	Bus-Zone Name
	Description
	Alias

	BZ1
	
	

	BZ2
	
	

	BZ3
	
	

	BZ4
	
	

	BZ5
	
	

	BZ6
	
	


Table 10: Input-to-Logic Allocation and Alias Assignment—Main Board (100)
	Input
	Description
	Alias

	IN101*
	
	

	IN102*
	
	

	IN103*
	
	

	IN104*
	
	

	IN105*
	
	

	IN106
	
	

	IN107
	
	


*Independent input
Table 11: Input-to-Logic Allocation and Alias Assignment—Interface Board 1 (200)

	Input
	Description
	Alias

	IN201*
	
	

	IN202*
	
	

	IN203*
	
	

	IN204
	
	

	IN205
	
	

	IN206
	
	

	IN207
	
	

	IN208
	
	

	IN209
	
	

	IN210
	
	

	IN211
	
	

	IN212
	
	

	IN213*
	
	

	IN214*
	
	

	IN215*
	
	

	IN216
	
	

	IN217
	
	

	IN218
	
	

	IN219
	
	

	IN220
	
	

	IN221
	
	

	IN222
	
	

	IN223
	
	

	IN224
	
	


*Independent input
Table 12: Input-to-Logic Allocation and Alias Assignment—Interface Board 2 (300)

	Input
	Description
	Alias

	IN301*
	
	

	IN302*
	
	

	IN303*
	
	

	IN304
	
	

	IN305
	
	

	IN306
	
	

	IN307
	
	

	IN308
	
	

	IN309
	
	

	IN310
	
	

	IN311
	
	

	IN312
	
	

	IN313*
	
	

	IN314*
	
	

	IN315*
	
	

	IN316
	
	

	IN317
	
	

	IN318
	
	

	IN319
	
	

	IN320
	
	

	IN321
	
	

	IN322
	
	

	IN323
	
	

	IN324
	
	


*Independent input
Table 13: Input-to-Logic Allocation and Alias Assignment—Interface Board 3 (400)

	Input
	Description
	Alias

	IN401*
	
	

	IN402*
	
	

	IN403*
	
	

	IN404
	
	

	IN405
	
	

	IN406
	
	

	IN407
	
	

	IN408
	
	

	IN409
	
	

	IN410
	
	

	IN411
	
	

	IN412
	
	

	IN413*
	
	

	IN414*
	
	

	IN415*
	
	

	IN416
	
	

	IN417
	
	

	IN418
	
	

	IN419
	
	

	IN420
	
	

	IN421
	
	

	IN422
	
	

	IN423
	
	

	IN424
	
	


*Independent input
Table 14: Input-to-Logic Allocation and Alias Assignment—Interface Board 4 (500)

	Input
	Description
	Alias

	IN501*
	
	

	IN502*
	
	

	IN503*
	
	

	IN504
	
	

	IN505
	
	

	IN506
	
	

	IN507
	
	

	IN508
	
	

	IN509
	
	

	IN510
	
	

	IN511
	
	

	IN512
	
	

	IN513*
	
	

	IN514*
	
	

	IN515*
	
	

	IN516
	
	

	IN517
	
	

	IN518
	
	

	IN519
	
	

	IN520
	
	

	IN521
	
	

	IN522
	
	

	IN523
	
	

	IN524
	
	


*Independent input
Table 15: Alias Names to the Relay Logic Assignment

	Logic Relay Word Bit
	Description
	Alias

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Relay Logic-to-Output Contact Allocation and Output Contact Alias Assignments

Table 16: Output Alias Assignment—Main Board (100)
	Output Contact
	Description
	Alias

	OUT101
	
	

	OUT102
	
	

	OUT103
	
	

	OUT104
	
	

	OUT105
	
	

	OUT106
	
	

	OUT107*
	Differential enable pushbutton
	TEST

	OUT108*
	Self-diagnostic relay alarm
	ALARM


*Default settings

Table 17: Output Alias Assignment—Interface Board 1 (200)

	Output Contact
	Description
	Alias

	OUT201*
	
	

	OUT202*
	
	

	OUT203*
	
	

	OUT204*
	
	

	OUT205*
	
	

	OUT206*
	
	

	OUT207
	
	

	OUT208
	
	


*High-speed, high-interrupting outputs (if high-speed interface board is ordered)
Table 18: Output Alias Assignment—Interface Board 2 (300)

	Output Contact
	Description
	Alias

	OUT301*
	
	

	OUT302*
	
	

	OUT303*
	
	

	OUT304*
	
	

	OUT305*
	
	

	OUT306*
	
	

	OUT307
	
	

	OUT308
	
	


*High-speed, high-interrupting outputs (if high-speed interface board is ordered)
Table 19: Output Alias Assignment—Interface Board 3 (400)

	Output Contact
	Description
	Alias

	OUT401*
	
	

	OUT402*
	
	

	OUT403*
	
	

	OUT404*
	
	

	OUT405*
	
	

	OUT406*
	
	

	OUT407
	
	

	OUT408
	
	


*High-speed, high-interrupting outputs (if high-speed interface board is ordered)
Table 20: Output Alias Assignment—Interface Board 4 (500)

	Output Contact
	Description
	Alias

	OUT501*
	
	

	OUT502*
	
	

	OUT503*
	
	

	OUT504*
	
	

	OUT505*
	
	

	OUT506*
	
	

	OUT507
	
	

	OUT508
	
	


*High-speed, high-interrupting outputs (if high-speed interface board is ordered)
Date Code 20130816

1
PAGE  
Date Code 20130816

1

